OP \$190.00 602294

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM785504

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SweetWorks Confections LLC		02/08/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Oak Leaf Confections Co.
Street Address:	440 Comstock Road
City:	Scarborough, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M1L 2H6
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6022947	SHIMMER
Registration Number:	5886859	COLOR IT CANDY
Registration Number:	3862563	PLAY BALL
Registration Number:	3689425	THUNDER BOLTS
Registration Number:	3689424	MEGA BLAST
Registration Number:	2854800	BUBBLE KING
Registration Number:	2730479	NITWITZ

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7166260366

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (716) 626-1564

Email: esimpson@idealawyers.com

Correspondent Name: Ellen S. Simpson **Address Line 1:** 5555 Main Street

Address Line 4: Williamsville, NEW YORK 14221

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SWEG101US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ellen S. Simpson
SIGNATURE:	/Ellen S. Simpson/

TRADEMARK REEL: 007964 FRAME: 0805

900748988

DATE SIGNED: 02/08/2023

Total Attachments: 3
source=Executed Assignment SKM_C300i23020812050 02.08.2023#page1.tif
source=Executed Assignment SKM_C300i23020812050 02.08.2023#page2.tif

source=Executed Assignment SKM_C300i23020812050 02.08.2023#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007964 FRAME: 0806

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

SweetWorks Confections LLC., a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, with a principal place of business at 3500 Genesee Street, Buffalo, New York 14225 ("Assignor"), hereby executes this INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), dated February ____8__, 2023 (the "Effective Date") in favor of Oak Leaf Confections Co., a Canadian corporation, with a principal place of business at 440 Comstock Road, Scarborough, Ontario M1L 2H6 ("Assignee"), to evidence the transfer of all rights, title, and interest in certain trademarks and trademark rights from Assignor to Assignee. Assignor and Assignee are each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties".

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the following:
- (a) Trademarks and trademark registrations and applications in the United States and Canada owned by Assignor as of the Effective Date, identified in <u>Schedule A</u> to this Assignment (collectively, the "<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Assigned Trademarks;
- (b) All rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and,
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the Effective Date, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Assignor agrees to do the following, when requested by Assignee, and without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment: (a) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to Assignee the title and interest herein conveyed, and (b) generally do all lawful acts that Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing the protection relating to the Assigned Trademark Rights for vesting in Assignee the title and interest herein conveyed.

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007964 FRAME: 0807

- 3. Assignor hereby authorizes the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, and similar offices for any corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee.
- 4. Assignor grants Assignee the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the Canadian Intellectual Property Office, or other authority for recordation of this document.
- 5. This Assignment and all the provisions hereof shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 6. The laws of the State of New York, United States of America (without reference to its principles of conflicts of law) govern the construction, interpretation and other matters arising out of or in connection with this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Assignment as of the date first above written.

SweetWorks Confections LLC

By:

Name: Amit Bah

_{Title:} CFO/QM

WITNES

Name: Joseph Annunzia

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

TRADEMARKS	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION NO.
SHIMMER	United States	6,022,947
COLOR IT CANDY	United States	5,886,859
PLAY BALL	United States	3,862,563
THUNDER BOLTS	United States	3,689,425
MEGA BLAST	United States	3,689,424
BUBBLE KING	United States	2,854,800
NITWITZ	United States	2,730,479
MEGA BLAST	Canada	TMA817,737
PLAY BALL	Canada	TMA849,515
BUBBLE KING	Canada	TMA1,078,651
COLOR IT CANDY	International Registration (IR)	1462649
COLOR IT CANDY	IR – Australia	1462649
COLOR IT CANDY	IR – Colombia	1462649
COLOR IT CANDY	IR – European Union	1462649
COLOR IT CANDY	IR – Israel	1462649
COLOR IT CANDY	IR - New Zealand	1462649
COLOR IT CANDY	IR - Sint Maarten (Dutch Part)	1462649

ASSIGNED TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARKS	CO	UNTRY APPLICATION NO.
COLOR IT CANDY	Canada	1,949,377

TRADEMARK REEL: 007964 FRAME: 0809

RECORDED: 02/08/2023